
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

TIFFANY BINGHAM,

Appellant,

vs.

GEORGE C. GOURLEY, D.O., McKAY
L. PLATT, M.D., and DOES I-X,

Appellees.

Case No. 20230436-SC

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Fourth Judicial District Court, Utah County
Case No. 200401253, Judges Darold McDade and Sean Petersen

SNOW CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
Brian P. Miller (6933)
Andrew L. Roth (16149)
10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 801.521.9000

RENCHE ANJEWIERDEN
Benjamin K. Lusty (12159)
Cami R. Schiel (16941)
460 South 400 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 801.961.1300
*Attorneys for Appellee
George C. Gourley, D.O.*

KIPP AND CHRISTIAN, P.C.
Kirk G. Gibbs (5955)
10 Exchange Place, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 801.521.3773
Attorneys for Appellee McKay L. Platt, M.D.

CHRISTIANSSEN LAW, PLLC
Stephen K. Christiansen (6512)
Kathleen M. Liuzzi (7924)
M. Kelton Gardner (18383)
311 South State Street, Ste. 250
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: 801.716.7016
steve@skclawfirm.com
kathe@skclawfirm.com
kelton@skclawfirm.com
Attorneys for Appellant Tiffany Bingham

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

OCT 05 2023

PARTIES AND COUNSEL IN THIS APPEAL

Plaintiff/Appellant is Tiffany Bingham. Ms. Bingham is represented by Stephen K. Christiansen, Kathleen M. Liuzzi, and M. Kelton Gardner of Christiansen Law, PLLC.

Defendants/Appellees are George C. Gourley, D.O., and McKay L. Platt, M.D. Dr. Gourley is represented by Brian P. Miller and Andrew L. Roth of Snow Christensen & Martineau and by Benjamin K. Lusty and Cami R. Schiel of Rencher Anjewierden. Dr. Platt is represented by Kirk G. Gibb of Kipp and Christian, P.C.

All parties in this appeal were also parties below. There were no other parties in this case beyond unnamed Doe defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 Background 3

 Pre-Litigation and District Court Proceedings 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE STATUTE OF REPOSE VIOLATES THE OPEN COURTS
 CLAUSE OF THE UTAH CONSTITUTION. 9

 A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to Section 404. 11

 B. There is No Effective and Reasonable Alternative Remedy..... 15

 C. There is No Clear Social or Economic Evil to Be Eliminated..... 18

i. Section 404’s Four-Year Time Limit is Arbitrary and Unreasonable. 19

ii. Section 404’s Exception Is Itself Arbitrary. 24

*iii. Section 404 Is Too Likely to Deprive Individuals of Their
 Constitutional Right to Redress for Injuries That Should Be
 Compensated. 26*

*iv. Utah Cases Upholding the Constitutionality of Other Statutes of
 Repose Are Inapposite..... 28*

 D. Section 404 Still Fails if Rational Basis is Applied. 30

II. THE STATUTE OF REPOSE VIOLATES THE UNIFORM OPERATION
 CLAUSE IN THE UTAH CONSTITUTION AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION
 CLAUSE IN THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION TO THE EXTENT
 THOSE CLAUSES ARE CO-EXTENSIVE. 32

 A. Section 404 Treats Persons in Different Circumstances the Same. 35

 B. Section 404 Treats Similarly Situated Persons Differently. 39

III. THE STATUTE OF REPOSE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION
 CLAUSE IN THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN THAT
 CLAUSE IS CONSIDERED ON ITS OWN. 41

CONCLUSION 43

CONTENTS OF ADDENDUM

Final Judgment entered on April 27, 2023 1
Order on Motion to Dismiss entered August 9, 20212
Transcript of Hearing on Motion to Dismiss3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.</i> , 635 P.2d 30 (Utah 1981)	14
<i>Berry ex rel. Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....	passim
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	31, 41
<i>Condemarin v. University Hospital</i> , 775 P.2d 348 (Utah 1989)	13, 15, 33
<i>Craftsman</i>	29
<i>Craftsman Builder’s Supply, Inc. v. Butler Mfg. Co.</i> , 1999 UT 18, 974 P.2d 1194	27, 28, 29
<i>Daniels v. Gamma W. Brachytherapy, LLC</i> , 2009 UT 66, 221 P.3d 256	17
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 960 P.2d 925 (Wash. 1998).....	31, 38
<i>Diamond v. E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 397 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1981)	26
<i>Foil v. Ballinger</i> , 601 P.2d 144 (Utah 1979).....	24, 25, 37
<i>Freeman v. Durrani</i> , 2019-Ohio-3643, 144 N.E.3d 1067.....	37
<i>Gaines v. Preterm-Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 514 N.E.2d 709 (Ohio 1987)	37, 38
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	41
<i>Grayson v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 2022-Ohio-1668	37
<i>Hales v. Indus. Comm’n of Utah</i> , 854 P.2d 537 (Utah Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Horton v. Goldminer’s Daughter</i> , 785 P.2d 1087 (Utah 1989)	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>In re Adoption of J.S.</i> , 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009	33
<i>Jackson v. Mannesmann Demag Corp.</i> , 435 So. 2d 725 (Ala. 1983)	26
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135	12, 13
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Lankford v. Sullivan, Long & Hagerty</i> , 416 So. 2d 996 (Ala. 1982)	26
<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993).....	passim
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	10
<i>McCollum v. Sisters of Charity of Nazareth Health Corp.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 15 (Ky. 1990) ...	26
<i>McLean v. Dep’t of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 704 N.E.2d 352 (Ill. 1998).....	3

<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Nelson v. Krusen</i> , 678 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1984).....	26
<i>Oakwood Vill. LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT 101, 104 P.3d 1226	2
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	41
<i>Raithaus v. Saab-Scandia of America, Inc.</i> 784 P.2d 1158 (Utah 1989)	19
<i>Rose v. Off. of Pro. Conduct</i> , 2017 UT 50, 424 P.3d 134	31
<i>Salt Lake Legal Def. Ass’n v. Atherton</i> , 2011 UT 58, 267 P.3d 227	3
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476	42
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 2001 UT 19, 20 P.3d 342.....	30
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 2005 UT 34, 114 P.3d 585	30
<i>State v. Mohi</i> , 901 P.2d 991 (Utah 1995).....	42
<i>Stilling v. Skankey</i> , 784 P.2d 144 (Utah 1989).....	23, 27
<i>Sun Valley Water Beds of Utah, Inc. v. Herm Hughes & Son, Inc.</i> , 782 P.2d 188 (Utah 1989).....	23, 27
<i>Vega v. Jordan Valley Medical Center</i> , 2019 UT 35, 449 P.3d 31	22
<i>Velarde v. Board of Review of Indus. Comm’n</i> , 831 P.2d 123 (Utah App. 1992)	23
<i>Waite v. Utah Lab. Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 86, 416 P.3d 635	22, 29, 30
<i>Wall v. Marouk</i> , 302 P.3d 775 (Okla. 2013)	34
<i>Wrolstad v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 786 P.2d 243 (Utah App. 1990)	23

Statutes

Utah Code § 78B-3-402	21
Utah Code § 78B-3-404(1).....	16, 35
Utah Code § 78B-3-404(2).....	35
Utah Code § 78B-3-404(2)(a)	24
Utah Code § 78B-3-412(1)(a)	6
Utah Code § 78B-3-418	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 33
Utah Const. Art. I, § 11 passim
Utah Const. Art. I, § 24 33
